
Burton, Michigan  1 

CITY OF BURTON  

CITY COUNCIL MEETING  

JULY 6, 2026  

 AGENDA   
Council Chambers Regular Meeting 7:00 PM 
 4303 S. Center Road 

Burton, MI 48519 
 

 

A. Call To Order 
B. Invocation 
  LED BY: Councilman Kris Johns 

C. Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag of the United States of America 
  LED BY: Councilman Kris Johns 

D. Roll Call 

E. Approval of Agenda 

    1. Approve the agenda as presented. 

F. Staff Present 

G. Approval of Minutes 

   
 1. City Council Regular Meeting May 18, 2026, at 7:00 PM. 

City Council Budget Workshop May 19, 2026, at 6:00 PM. 
City Council Regular Meeting June 1, 2026, at 7:00 PM. 

H. Administrative Reports 

I. Committee Reports 

J. Audience Participation 
  Now is the time set-aside for members of the audience to address the Burton City Council. I 

would ask each individual to give their name and address for the record and to limit their 
comments to three (3) minutes and to speak on the topics germane to City business. 

K. Council Discussion 

L. Council Action 

   
 1. Approve and Authorize the payment of Attorney Billing (Odette), 6/11/26 to 6/30/26, 

invoice # 1102 & 1103, in the amount of $3,539.00. 

   

 2. Approve and authorize the Mayor and City Clerk to execute a Contract with the 
Michigan Department of Transportation for The performance of preliminary engineering 
activities for road rehabilitation along East Maple Ave from Dort Hwy to Center Road; 
and all together with necessary related work in the City of Burton, Genesee County 
(DPW project No. 26-002-P) MDOT Control Section STU 25000, Michigan Department 
of Transportation Contract 26-5219 for Job Number 223947PE at an estimated total 
cost of $25,425 of which the City of Burton's final cost will be approximately 

Page 1 of 46



Burton, Michigan  2 

$5,085.00. and to authorize Amber Abbey, Street Administrator / Deputy DPW Director 
to digitally sign said contract on behalf of the City of Burton. 

   

 3. Approve and authorize the Mayor and City Clerk on behalf of the City of Burton to 
execute a construction contract with Zito Construction, 8033 Fenton Road Grand Blanc, 
MI 48439, for the Eugene Street Drain Crossing over the Phillips Drain, in amount of 
$61,952.00. 

   

 4. Approve and authorize the Burton City Council to set a Public Hearing on Monday, 
August 17, 2026 for the following properties: 1409 Allen at 6:45 p.m.; 1415 Allen at 
6:30 p.m.; 3260 Alpena at 6:15 p.m.; 5240 Arnold at 6:00 p.m.; 3191 Bristol Rd at 
5:45 p.m.; 4312 S. Dort Hwy (including all 3 parcels) at 5:30 p.m.; and Tuesday 
August 18th, 2026 for the following properties: 1252 Decamp at 6:45 p.m.; 2457 Judd 
Rd at 6:30 p.m.; 6254 Mercury at 6:15 p.m.; 4153 S. Saginaw at 6:00 p.m.; 4225 S. 
Saginaw at 5:45 p.m.; to consider any objections and/or favorable comments relative 
to the Investigation of Potential Nuisance or Hazardous Condition of Premises on the 
following properties located in the City of Burton: should the council find this favorable 
or any other date and time Council prefers, allowing 45 days to get title search done 
and notice to property taxpayers for the scheduled hearings. 

   
 5. Approve a budget amendment within the General Operating Fund- Election Department 

as follows; Increase 101-262-977.000 New Equipment by $4,000. 

   
 6. Approve a budget amendment within the General Operating Fund- Assessor 

Department as follows; Increase 101-257-985.000 Vehicle from $28,000 to $28,687. 

M. Second Reading of Ordinance 

   
 1. Approve and Authorize the second reading of an ordinance to amend Chapter 157 of 

the Code of Ordinances of the City of Burton by the amendment of the hours of 
operation for marijuana facilities. 

N. Meeting Adjournment 
  The next regularly scheduled meeting will be held on July 20, 2026 @ 7:00 PM. 

 
Agendas and minutes may be found at www.burtonmi.gov. 

 
 
 
 

Page 2 of 46

https://www.burtonmi.gov/


CITY OF BURTON  

CITY COUNCIL MEETING  

MAY 18, 2026  

 MINUTES   
Council Chambers Regular Meeting 7:00 PM 
 4303 S. Center Road 

Burton, MI 48519 
 

 

A. Call To Order 
President Fenner called the meeting to order at 7:00 PM. 
B. Invocation 
  

 

Led by: President Fenner 

C. Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag of the United States of America 
  

 

Led by: President Fenner 

D. Roll Call 
Present: Council President Gregory Fenner, Council Member Candice Miller, Council Member 
Steven Heffner, Council Member Ellen Ellenburg, Council Member Kris Johns, Council 
Member John Wright 
Absent: Tina Conley, Excused 

E. Approval of Agenda 
Motion to add to the agenda, item # 5: Motion to cancel the contract with ERC and instruct 
the administration to take the steps necessary to effectuate the same.  
Motion by Council Member Heffner, second by Council Member Ellenburg, to Approve.  
Voting Yes: Gregory Fenner, Candice Miller, Steven Heffner, Ellen Ellenburg, Kris Johns, 
John Wright 
Voting No:  None 
Motion Passed 6 - 0. 
 

   

 1. Approve the agenda as amended. 

Motion by Council Member Heffner, second by City Council Member Wright, to Approve 
with the addition of agenda item # 5. 
Voting Yes: Gregory Fenner, Candice Miller, Steven Heffner, Ellen Ellenburg, Kris Johns, 
John Wright 
Voting No:  None 
Motion Passed 6 - 0. 

F. Staff Present 
Duane Haskins, Mayor 
Racheal Boggs, City Clerk 
Charles Abbey, DPW Director 

Page 3 of 46



Kirk Wilkinson, Fire Chief 
Amanda Odette, City Attorney 

G. Approval of Minutes 

   

 1. City Council Special Meeting, April 29, 2026, at 6:00 PM. 
City Council Public Hearing, May 4, 2026, at 6:00 PM 
City Council Budget Hearing, May 4, 2026, at 6:30 PM. 

Motion by Council Member Miller, second by Council Member Ellenburg, to Approve.  
Voting Yes: Gregory Fenner, Candice Miller, Steven Heffner, Ellen Ellenburg, Kris Johns, 
John Wright 
Voting No:  None 
Motion Passed 6 - 0. 

H. Administrative Reports 
Mayor Haskins reported the following:  
 
The staff has been busy with road projects and the Memorial Day celebration coming up. 
Happy Memorial Day to everyone. We hope you will come out and enjoy the following 
festivities:  
 
Memorial Day Race 8:30 AM 
Cornhole 12:00 PM 
Parade 1:00 PM 
Kid Zone 2:00 PM 
Car Show, flyover, and memorial service 3:00 PM 
Live Music 5:00 PM 
Fireworks at dusk 

I. Committee Reports 
Mrs. Miller stated the library had another great sale on Saturday. We are planting flowers 
this Saturday that were donated by Beautify Burton. Anyone who would like to help is 
welcome.  
 
Mrs. Ellenburg stated the 911 Consortium met last Tuesday. I get to sit in the Council 
President's position on the Executive Board. The consortium has agreed to go to BS&A and 
pay for the upgrade that will be required in five years for cloud services. We should think 
about earmarking some money for this during our budget discussions. 
 
Mr. Johns stated Parks & Recreation met last week. We had wonderful direction with the 
new Chairperson and new Parks Directors. Historically, we have been focused on events 
geared toward our youth. We are now making active efforts to have a full age spectrum of 
event options. We are taking feedback from the community through surveys. We now have 
a full board representing all areas of Burton, and positive things are coming out of this 
department.   

J. Audience Participation 
  Now is the time set-aside for members of the audience to address the Burton City 

Council. I would ask each individual to give their name and address for the record and 
to limit their comments to three (3) minutes and to speak on the topics germane to 
City business. 

Page 4 of 46



Dr. Kristy Spann of 6143 Greenview Court in Burton spoke about the Burton Rock and Blues 
Fest that will take place this Saturday. The Chamber has worked very hard on this event for 
the third year in a row. There will be several rock and blues bands, and it should be a fun 
time. 
 
Dr. Melinda Benn of 6177 E. Bristol Road in Burton stated it is EMS Week. In August, there 
will be a millage renewal for the Sheriff/Paramedic division. She spoke in support of the 
millage renewal. 
 
Jim Craig of 6295 Hidden Trails in Burton stated one of the goals of the Parks & Recreation 
Department is to promote health and wellness in the community. He spoke about the 
Burton Walking Club that will meet on the first and third Wednesday of each month at 7:00 
PM. June 3rd will be the first meeting at Formar.  

K. Council Discussion 
None. 

L. Council Action 

   

 1. Approve and Authorize the payment of Attorney Billing (Odette) 4/30/26 to 
5/13/26, invoice 1090 & 1091, in the amount of $3,745.00. 

Motion by Council Member Heffner, second by Council Member Miller, to Approve.  
Voting Yes: Gregory Fenner, Candice Miller, Steven Heffner, Ellen Ellenburg, Kris Johns, 
John Wright 
Voting No:  None 
Motion Passed 6 - 0. 

   

 2. Approve and Authorize the payment of Attorney Billing (Miller Johnson) 4/1/26 
to 4/30/26, invoice 2069523, in the amount of $4,565.40. 

Motion by Council Member Heffner, second by Council Member Miller, to Approve.  
Voting Yes: Gregory Fenner, Candice Miller, Steven Heffner, Ellen Ellenburg, Kris Johns, 
John Wright 
Voting No:  None 
Motion Passed 6 - 0. 

   

 3. Approve and authorize the request for Residential Sanitary Sewer & Water 
Installer's License for Gazda's Grading & Excavating, 9440 Apple CT. Fenton MI, 
48430. 

Motion by Council Member Miller, second by Council Member Heffner, to Approve.  
Voting Yes: Gregory Fenner, Candice Miller, Steven Heffner, Ellen Ellenburg, Kris Johns, 
John Wright 
Voting No:  None 
Motion Passed 6 - 0. 

   

 4. Approve and authorize Consumers Energy Company to make changes in the 
lighting service as provided in the Standard Lighting Contract between the 
Company and the City of Burton, dated 3/9/2016, in accordance with the 
Authorization for Change in Standard Lighting Contract to install 1 streetlight at 
the corner of Pear Tree and Belsay Road at a cost estimate of $230.00. 

Motion by Council Member Heffner, second by Council Member Miller, to Approve.  
Voting Yes: Gregory Fenner, Candice Miller, Steven Heffner, Ellen Ellenburg, Kris Johns, 

Page 5 of 46



John Wright 
Voting No:  None 
Motion Passed 6 - 0. 

   

 5. Motion to cancel the contract with ERC and instruct the administration to take 
the steps necessary to effectuate the same. 

Motion by Council Member Heffner, second by Council Member Miller, to Approve.  
Voting Yes: Gregory Fenner, Candice Miller, Steven Heffner, Ellen Ellenburg, Kris Johns, 
John Wright 
Voting No:  None 
Motion Passed 6 - 0. 
 
Mr. Fenner announced that the Burton Kiwanis had donated four pitching machines to the 
Burton Youth League. Thank you to the members of the Kiwanis who were instrumental 
in doing this.  
 
Mr. Heffner asked about the time for the Burton Rock and Blues Fest.  
 
Mrs. Ellenburg responded that the event would be at the Burton Eagles from 1:00 PM to 
10:00 PM. 

M. Meeting Adjournment 
  The next regularly scheduled meeting will be held on June 1, 2026 @ 7:00 PM. 

 
Agendas and minutes may be found at www.burtonmi.gov. 

 
President Fenner adjourned the meeting at 7:17 PM. 
[MIN_SIGNATURES] 

Page 6 of 46

https://www.burtonmi.gov/


CITY OF BURTON  

CITY COUNCIL MEETING  

MAY 19, 2026  

 MINUTES   
Council Chambers Budget Workshop 6:00 PM 
 4303 S. Center Road 

Burton, MI 48519 
 

 

A. Call To Order 
President Fenner called the meeting to order at 6:00 PM. 

B. Roll Call 
Present: Council President Gregory Fenner, Council Member Candice Miller, Council Member 
Steven Heffner, Council Member Ellen Ellenburg, City Council Member Kris Johns, City 
Council Member John Wright 
Absent: Council Member Tina Conley 

C. Staff Present 
Duane Haskins, Mayor 
Racheal Boggs, City Clerk 
Brandy Ruth, Controller 
Ryan Bertram, IT Director 
Jean Johnson, Senior Center Director 

D. Budget Discussion 
Mayor Haskins stated, I just want to fill you guys in on something real fast as it pertains to 
the rubbish section that we will be getting into. At the Council meeting, we will be coming 
for a budget transfer for rubbish. Due to the fuel surcharge, we do not have enough to 
cover the bill. It is averaging about $10,000 a month. There will be an adjustment in this 
year's budget up to $120,000 to cover the approximate $10,000 a month in fuel surcharge. 
If fuel prices go back down, then obviously that would be eliminated. So, we just wanted to 
give you a heads-up that it will be at Council and that is why there are adjustments to the 
budget. Also, I want to let everyone know that our Senior Center Director, Jean Johnson, is 
here with us tonight, but she will not be here with us for much longer as she is moving on 
into heavenly retirement. She will be sadly missed. Her replacement will be announced 
soon. 

   

 1. IT 

Mr. Fenner stated at this time, I will turn it over to our Finance chair, Mr. Johns. 
 
Mr. Johns stated that tonight we will be addressing IT, senior center and libraries, 
rubbish, SAD's and component units. I would like to turn it over to Mrs. Ruth. 
 
Mrs. Ruth stated that on page 36 is the information technology fund budget, and that is 
where we will begin this evening. As you will notice, we have covered these budget 
revenues in other budget meetings. We were able to get a 3.5% reduction in the IT 
revenues. With an overall reduction in expenditures of 1.6%. 
 

Page 7 of 46



Mrs. Ellenburg stated that I mentioned the BS&A Cloud at the last meeting. Would it be 
possible to earmark $50,000 for that? Earmark it for the increase that is going to be 
mandated in 5 years. 
 
Mrs. Ruth stated, I am unaware of what you are referring to. Could you explain further, 
please? 
 
Mrs. Ellenburg stated, I talked with Flint Township, and they were told that in 
approximately 5 years, BS&A would be mandating it to all go to the cloud. Is everything 
all on the cloud now? 
 
Mrs. Ruth stated that we are currently not on BS&A Cloud. That is a system transfer, and 
that would look closer to a quarter of a million dollars for us to transfer to the cloud. 
 
Mrs. Ellenburg stated the mandate will be to switch to the BS&A Cloud. 
 
Mrs. Ruth stated we have inquired with BS&A, and we have not been given a sunset date 
for the dot net version, which is what we currently work with. We will seek additional 
information from them.  
 
Mrs. Ellenburg stated, Yes, could you look into that and get back with us? Because I think 
if it is going to be that big of an amount, then we need to start putting money aside so 
that we are not hit with it all at once in 5 years. 
 
Mr. Fenner stated, how do we allocate BS&A? Is it paid for by all the other departments 
that use it, like everything else with IT? 
 
Mrs. Ruth stated that is correct. 
 
Mr. Fenner stated, to Mrs. Ellenburg's point, we would need all the departments to start 
putting money aside to save for this then. 
 
Mayor Haskins stated, I think the problem is, we do not have a sunset date for this yet 
and without one, we do not know when our end date is and when we have to start new 
again. So we can not just throw out a frivolous amount right now and hope it will be 
done for this budget. We have to wait for the numbers from BS&A. 
 
Discussion continued about BS&A Cloud and the possible mandate in the future. 
 
Mr. Heffner asked, have we been progressing with our new website? 
 
Mr. Bertram stated, yes, we are. We just got the final notice from them on the content 
migrations, so we are doing spot checks to make sure that the existing site's content 
transfers over correctly to each department site and that it is specified correctly. At that 
point, we will be scheduling trainings for the department heads so they will be able to 
make changes to their existing sites, and then we will be going live soon. 
 
Mr. Fenner asked, will the notification system still be available on the new website for the 
residents? 
 
Mr. Bertram said yes, that is correct. That will be built right into the new system. 
 
Discussion ensued about the current website's features. 

Page 8 of 46



 
Mr. Johns said, thank you, everyone. Those were all good questions that I know the 
public has brought up as well. Are there any further questions about the IT budget? 

   

 2. Senior Center & Libraries 

Mrs. Ruth stated moving on to the senior center, which is on page 37. The change in 
revenue in the budget is due to the ARPA senior center improvement grant that we 
received. But overall the budget revenues did not change significantly. The line item with 
the most significant increase is for repairs and maintenance. That is because we have 5 
different projects planned for the senior center in additional capital improvements. 
 
Mrs. Miller stated, I have noticed that the library has been repaired in some areas and 
not in other areas. I think we need to put more money in there to make sure they can 
get it painted this year and replace the shutters and things like that. What do we think 
about putting another $5,000 in there and making it $20,000? 
 
Discussion ensues about adding additional funding for the library. 
 
Mayor Haskins stated, let's move back to the senior center discussion. When we are done 
with that, we can move on to the library. But, if you guys are done with that, then I am 
fine with that too. 
 
Mr. Johns stated that knowing we will have a transition in leadership there, I would ask 
to increase the training budget for the senior center just to allow additional training 
opportunities for them. 
 
Mrs. Johnson stated that the amount of money that is there now would be adequate for 
providing training and would also allow extra training for potential new hires as well. 
 
Mr. Johns stated that in light of the transition and the opportunity for networking and for 
the greater enrichment for the future of the Burton Senior Center. Is there a certain 
number that the Council would be comfortable with? 
 
The Council agrees to put that line item for training at $2,500. 
 
Discussion ensued about the ARPA money and the Senior Center. 
 
Mr. Johns stated, any additional discussion on the Senior Center budget? 
 
Mrs. Johnson stated, Thank you, you've all been a pleasure to work with. 
 
Mr. Heffner stated, I would like to add $5,000 to the Memorial Library budget. 
 
Mr. Johns stated the Council proposes an increase of $5,000 for the line item repairs and 
maintenance for the Memorial Library. Thank you. 

   

 3. Rubbish 

Mrs. Ruth stated, moving on to the rubbish portion of the budget on page 40. You will 
see a rubbish fee of $2,038,242.00 with the $120,000 increase that you will need to 
make a note of on your budget books. Please make the same adjustment to the garbage 
collection line under expenditures.  
 

Page 9 of 46



Mr. Johns asked how Emterra notifies the city of changes in fuel charges. 
 
Mayor Haskins stated Emterra has a cap on their gas prices per the contract. It is roughly 
around $10,000 a month. This is sort of an enterprise fund in a way, because people are 
paying for that service. Residents are only billed what we get charged.   
 

   

 4. SAD's 

Mrs. Ruth said Special Assessments begin on page 42. For the SAD's, we have an 
account where we receive the revenue and a debt service account going out. They are all 
structured repayments with specified end dates and stipulated interest rates.  
 
Mr. Fenner stated we have to be close to the end of Amy Street.  
 
Mrs. Ruth stated there is one more year after this fiscal year's budget.  

   

 5. Component Units 

Mrs. Ruth stated that Component Units begin on page 53. Economic Development 
Corporation is a fund with just interest income coming in. The account is not active, so 
there are no expenditures.  
 
Mayor Haskins stated this has been here forever. It may be something we can use for 
Southmoor.  
 
Mrs. Ruth stated on page 54, you'll see the Downtown Development Authority (DDA). 
They have set their budget up and held the public hearing. The final component unit is 
the building authority. This account has no activity and has a balance of $3,260.  
 
Mrs. Ellenburg asked about plans to enhance the Welcome to Burton sign at Saginaw and 
Maple.  
 
Mayor Haskins stated that there are plans for that, as well as something similar on 
Saginaw and Hemphill. 
 
Mrs. Ruth stated the DDA has budgeted $20,000 for landscape, lighting, and water to be 
added to that area.  
 
Discussion continued about the DDA plans, Consumers Energy, the existing banner poles, 
and potential arches in the downtown district. 
 
Mrs. Ruth stated that it concludes the scheduled topics for tonight. I have the wrap-up 
prepared for you with the changes we have made. Would you like to complete the wrap-
up tonight?  
 
Mr. Johns said yes, please. 
 
Mrs. Ruth provided the council members with a spreadsheet and summarized the 
recommended changes to the 2026-27 budget.  
 
Mr. Heffner asked about the $250 tip for employees.  
 
Mayor Haskins stated Plante Moran and the labor attorney have both said this cannot be 

Page 10 of 46



a tip.  
 
Mrs. Ellenburg stated, I thought the idea was to commemorate the 250th Anniversary of 
America. We could buy a bench to put in front of City Hall to honor the employees and 
the 250th Anniversary. I believe the taxpayers would rather see this. I would like to add 
$20,000 to the budget for benches. Council agreed. 
 
Discussion continued about the purchase of benches and ways to reward employees. 
 
Mr. Fenner asked council if they would like to keep the $33,000 in the budget as a bonus 
for employees. Council agreed.  
 
Mr. Johns said I have total additions to the budget of $271,165.00. Is that correct, 
Madam Controller?  
 
Mrs. Ruth said, yes. The new ending fund balance would be $1,727,152.00.  
 
Discussion regarding Veterans Memorial Park and the addition of names to the wall. 
Council is in support of adding additional walls to the Veterans Memorial Park.  
 
Mayor Haskins stated, I will bring you the estimates.  
 
Mr. Heffner stated I would like to put $60,000 in the budget for engineering under 
contractual services. Council agreed.  
 
Discussion continued about Veterans Memorial improvements. 
 
Mr. Johns asked for confirmation of the total additions to the budget. Controller Ruth 
confirmed the total increase is $331,165.00.  
 
Mr. Fenner thanked the Controller, administration, and council for a smooth budget 
process. Mayor Haskins agreed. Thank you. We have done things together that have 
never been done, and I am proud that we can all work together for the betterment of our 
city. 

E. Meeting Adjournment 
  

 

The meeting was adjourned at 7:06 PM. 
[MIN_SIGNATURES] 

Page 11 of 46



CITY OF BURTON  

CITY COUNCIL MEETING  

JUNE 1, 2026  

 MINUTES   
Council Chambers Regular Meeting 7:00 PM 
 4303 S. Center Road 

Burton, MI 48519 
 

 

A. Call To Order 
President Fenner called the meeting to order at 7:00 PM. 
B. Invocation 
  LED BY: Council President Greg Fenner 

C. Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag of the United States of America 
  LED BY: Council President Greg Fenner 

D. Roll Call 
Present: Council President Gregory Fenner, Council Member Candice Miller, Council Member 
Steven Heffner, Council Member Ellen Ellenburg, Council Member Kris Johns, Council 
Member Tina Conley, Council Member John Wright 
Absent: None 

E. Approval of Agenda 

   

 1. Approve the agenda as presented. 

Motion by Council Member Ellenburg, second by Council Member Conley, to Approve.  
Voting Yes: Gregory Fenner, Candice Miller, Steven Heffner, Ellen Ellenburg, Kris Johns, 
Tina Conley, John Wright 
Voting No:  None 
Motion Passed 7 - 0. 

F. Staff Present 
Racheal Boggs, City Clerk 
Charles Abbey, DPW Director 
Ted Valley, HR Director 
Brian Ross, Police Chief 
Kirk Wilkinson, Fire Chief 
Amanda Odette, City Attorney 

G. Approval of Minutes 

   

 1. City Council Regular Meeting May 4, 2026, at 7:00 PM 
City Council Budget Workshop May 5, 2026, at 6:00 PM 
City Council Budget Workshop May 6, 2026, at 6:00 PM 

Mr. Miller stated I spoke to the clerk, and she will add the roll call for the May 4th 
meeting.  
 

Page 12 of 46



Motion by Council Member Miller, second by Council Member Ellenburg, to Approve as 
Amended.  
Voting Yes: Gregory Fenner, Candice Miller, Steven Heffner, Ellen Ellenburg, Kris Johns, 
Tina Conley, John Wright 
Voting No:  None 
Motion Passed 7 - 0. 

H. Administrative Reports 
Mr. Abbey stated that the mayor cannot be here tonight. Belsay Road will be closed at the 
Railroad crossing for two weeks. There will be public service announcements, and dates will 
be on our website. The first phase of road projects is underway. We are getting things done 
fast. Toward the end of the season, if there is money left, we would like to get the 
contractor to do a couple more areas.  

I. Committee Reports 
Mrs. Ellenburg stated that the legislative meeting scheduled for June 15th will be canceled 
as we have no items that need to be discussed.  I met with MSU Extension today with 
Mayor Haskins. We have a special meeting set up on July 20th at 6:00 PM to discuss 
bringing a Youth Advisory to Burton. 
 
Mr. Heffner stated this will be a good resource for our Youth Advisory. The MML will have all 
the information we need and there is no cost to us.  
 
Mr. Fenner asked if MML would give a presentation as well.  
 
Mr. Heffner said we can probably get them to do it.  
 
Mr. Fenner stated our Retail Fraud Task Force is doing very well. The word is out that 
Burton is not the place to come and commit retail fraud. I would like to thank everyone for 
their hard work.  

J. Audience Participation 
  Now is the time set-aside for members of the audience to address the Burton City 

Council. I would ask each individual to give their name and address for the record and 
to limit their comments to three (3) minutes and to speak on the topics germane to 
City business. 

Patrick Dargel of 6119 Hugh Street spoke about the train stopped at the Canadian National 
Railroad crossing on Genesee Road.  
 
Mike Wilson of 2273 Dudley Street spoke about motorcycles parked on sidewalks on Judd 
and Bristol Roads, Hedges at Fern and Bristol, which creates a blind corner for traffic, and 
dogs running loose. He also expressed concerns about mini bikes and side by sides speeding 
down Fern Avenue.  
 
Jim Craig of 6295 Hidden Trails invited everyone to join the Burton Walking Club this 
Wednesday, June 3rd at Formar at 7:00 PM. We will rotate through different areas of the 
city on the first and third Wednesdays of each month at 7:00 PM. Everyone is welcome. 
 
Dr. Melinda Benn of 6177 E. Bristol Road spoke in favor of the paramedic millage renewal 
and her disappointment in the council's response to her comments at the last meeting.  
 
Rebecca Martin of 2039 E. Williamson thanked Mr. Johns for providing flowers and spoke 

Page 13 of 46



about the condition of the old Bourbon Street building on Saginaw Street.  

K. Council Discussion 
Mr. Heffner asked, what terms did we give Bourbon Street? 
 
Mr. Abbey stated we gave him some time. I can't recall what it was, but he planned to put a 
laundromat in there and was supposed to submit a site plan. They have done nothing 
except use it as a storage unit. We talk about this place every day at the DPW. We need to 
start the demo proceedings over again.  
 
Mrs. Ellenburg asked if the taxes were paid.  
 
Mr. Abbey stated they were at one time. I haven't checked lately. It appears that you asked 
for an immediate remedy of the parking lot and weeds, and to provide drawings and 
financing paperwork within 60 days. That was in July of 2024.  
 
Attorney Odette stated there is an argument that we unreasonably delayed.  
 
Mr. Abbey said we sent a letter a couple of weeks ago, and I'll check to see if they 
responded. If not, we will have to set up a hearing for the demo.  
 
Discussion continued regarding the condition of the building and the demo process.  
 
Mrs. Ellenburg stated, I understand the issues on Fern. I would like Mr. Wilson to provide 
the addresses to the Police Chief.  
 
Mr. Johns thanked Lyndi Bigsby for her wonderful coordination of the Memorial Day event. 
Thank you Madam Clerk for leading the efforts to get Veterans Memorial ready for the 
ceremony. Also, thank you to Chris Kupaldi from the Wolverine Model Boat Club, who held a 
wonderful event at Kelly Lake. It was great to see so many people come out to use the 
park.   
 

L. Council Action 

   

 1. Approve and Authorize the payment of Attorney Billing (Odette) 5/14/26 to 
5/27/26, invoice 1092 & 1093, in the amount of $1,984.00. 

Motion by Council Member Conley, second by Council Member Miller, to Approve.  
Voting Yes: Gregory Fenner, Candice Miller, Steven Heffner, Ellen Ellenburg, Kris Johns, 
Tina Conley, John Wright 
Voting No:  None 
Motion Passed 7 - 0. 

   

 2. Approve and authorize the Mayor and Clerk to execute a contract with 
Springline Excavating, LLC, Farmington Hills, MI for the Center Road Watermain 
Improvements 25-001-W in the amount of $1,120,415.50. 

Motion by Council Member Heffner, second by Council Member Miller, to Approve.  
Voting Yes: Gregory Fenner, Candice Miller, Steven Heffner, Ellen Ellenburg, Kris Johns, 
Tina Conley, John Wright 
Voting No:  None 
Motion Passed 7 - 0. 

Page 14 of 46



   

 3. Approve and Authorize the Mayor and Clerk to approve the contract with Stantec 
Consulting Michigan Inc., 3754 Ranchero Drive, Ann Arbor, MI 48108-2771. To provide 
as needed construction engineering for the Center Road Watermain upgrade project at a 
cost not to exceed $144,520.00. 

Motion by Council Member Heffner, second by Council Member Miller, to Approve.  
Voting Yes: Gregory Fenner, Candice Miller, Steven Heffner, Ellen Ellenburg, Kris Johns, 
Tina Conley, John Wright 
Voting No:  None 
Motion Passed 7 - 0. 

   

 4. Approve and authorize the Mayor and Clerk to execute a contract with 
ROWE Professional Services Company for Design Engineering for SAD 26-
009-P for gravel to asphalt paving of Sitka Street in the amount not to 
exceed $42,500.00. 

Motion by Council Member Heffner, second by Council Member Conley, to Approve.  
Voting Yes: Gregory Fenner, Candice Miller, Steven Heffner, Ellen Ellenburg, Kris Johns, 
Tina Conley, John Wright 
Voting No:  None 
Motion Passed 7 - 0. 

   

 5. Approve the following budget amendment within the Rubbish Collection & 
Disposal Fund as follows; Increase 226-000-830.000 Garbage Collection to 
$2,015,265.00. 

Mr. Johns asked for clarification of this amount and why it differs from the budget 
meeting. It is less than we budgeted. 
 
Mr. Abbey stated, I think when we got the fuel surcharges, it had to be recalculated.  
 
Mr. Fenner stated this is for this year's budget, not the new 2026-27 budget.  
 
Mr. Abbey stated part of it is for this year, and part of it is for the 2026-27 budget.  
 
Mr. Heffner stated, speaking of rubbish, what is considered a breach of contract with 
Emterra? They miss streets every week. That is not what our residents are paying for. 
They deserve better.  
 
Motion by Council Member Heffner, second by Council Member Miller, to Approve.  
Voting Yes: Gregory Fenner, Candice Miller, Steven Heffner, Ellen Ellenburg, Kris Johns, 
Tina Conley, John Wright 
Voting No:  None 
Motion Passed 7 - 0. 

   

 6. Approve and Authorize the City of Burton Resolution 2026-09, a Resolution Approving all 
General Appropriation Funds for Fiscal Year 2026-2027. 

Motion by Council Member Heffner, second by Council Member Conley, to Approve.  
Voting Yes: Gregory Fenner, Candice Miller, Steven Heffner, Ellen Ellenburg, Kris Johns, 
Tina Conley, John Wright 
Voting No:  None 
Motion Passed 7 - 0. 

    7. Approve and authorize the City of Burton Budget Resolution 2026-08 for all 

Page 15 of 46



General Appropriation Act Funds for the  
2026-2027 fiscal year and that the City of Burton Budget be adopted on a 
departmental basis. 

Mr. Heffner stated in the past that this agenda language always had a blank spot, and we 
could fill in "on a departmental basis" or a "line item" budget. For some reason, that was 
left out, but I want the new council members to know this is our choice. I am not 
suggesting a line item budget. We have done it in the past when past administrations 
were out of control. That is not the case here.  
 
Motion by Council Member Heffner, second by Council Member Miller, to Approve.  
Voting Yes: Gregory Fenner, Candice Miller, Steven Heffner, Ellen Ellenburg, Kris Johns, 
Tina Conley, John Wright 
Voting No:  None 
Motion Passed 7 - 0. 

M. Meeting Adjournment 
  The next regularly scheduled meeting will be held on June 15, 2026 @ 7:00 PM. 

 
Agendas and minutes may be found at www.burtonmi.gov. 

 
Meeting adjourned at 7:41 PM. 
[MIN_SIGNATURES] 

Page 16 of 46

https://www.burtonmi.gov/


5/13/87  STPPE.FOR  6/8/26 

1 

If you require assistance accessing this information or require it in an alternative format, contact 
the Michigan Department of Transportation’s (MDOT) Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) 
coordinator at www.Michigan.gov/MDOT-ADA. 
 
           
STP           DA 
PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING Control Section STU 25000  
MODIFIED PART II Job Number   223947PE  
       Project   26A0577 

CFDA No.  20.205 (Highway 
Research Planning & 
Construction) 

Contract Number 26-5219 
 

 
PART 1 

 
 THIS CONTRACT, consisting of PART 1 and PART II (Modified Standard Agreement 
Provisions), is made by and between the MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, 
hereinafter referred to as the "DEPARTMENT and the CITY OF BURTON, a Michigan municipal 
corporation, hereinafter referred to as the "REQUESTING PARTY"; for the purpose of fixing the 
rights and obligations of the parties in agreeing to the performance by the REQUESTING 
PARTY of preliminary engineering, consisting of the preparation of reports and studies, as well 
as the surveys and design, necessary for the construction of the following improvements in the 
Burton, Michigan, which preliminary engineering is hereinafter referred to as the "PROJECT":  
 

The performance of preliminary engineering activities for roadway improvements along 
East Maple Avenue from Dort Highway to Center Road; and all together with necessary 
related work. 

 
 
 WITNESSETH: 
 
 WHEREAS, pursuant to Federal law, monies have been provided for the performance of 
certain improvements on public roads; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the reference "FHWA" in PART 1 and PART II refers to the United States 
Department of Transportation, Federal Highway Administration; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the PROJECT, or portions of the PROJECT at the request of the 
REQUESTING PARTY, are being programmed with the FHWA, for implementation with the use 
of Federal Funds under the following Federal program(s): 
 
 SURFACE TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM 
 
 
 WHEREAS, the parties hereto have reached an understanding with each other 
regarding the performance of the PROJECT work and desire to set forth this understanding in 
the form of a written contract.  
 
 

Page 17 of 46

http://www.michigan.gov/MDOT-ADA


5/13/87  STPPE.FOR  6/8/26 

2 

 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual undertakings of 
the parties and in conformity with applicable law, it is agreed: 
 
 1. The parties hereto approve of and shall undertake and complete the PROJECT 
in accordance with the terms of this contract. 
 

Pursuant to Title 2 of the Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, a description of the 
federal award for the project is shown in detail on EXHIBIT "1", dated June 8, 2026, and made a 
part of this document. 
 
 2. The term "PROJECT COST", as herein used, is hereby defined as all the costs 
necessary for the performance of the PROJECT work, including the costs of design, design 
surveys, final construction plans and specifications, and any costs incurred by the 
DEPARTMENT as a result of this contract.  
 
 3. The REQUESTING PARTY will perform or cause to be performed all the 
PROJECT work.  A separate work authorization will be issued to the REQUESTING PARTY by 
the DEPARTMENT for the commencement of the PROJECT work.  The method of performing 
the work will be indicated on the work authorization. 
 
 4. The PROJECT COST shall be met in part by contributions by the Federal 
Government.  Federal Surface Transportation Flex Funds in combination with Federal Surface 
Transportation Urban Funds shall be applied to the eligible items of the PROJECT COST at the 
established Federal participation ratio equal to 80 percent with Federal Surface Transportation 
Flex Funds limited to $626 and used first.  The balance of the PROJECT COST, after deduction 
of Federal Funds, shall be paid by the REQUESTING PARTY. The PROJECT COST and the 
cost participation are estimated to be as follows: 
                                       

  ESTIMATED COST    $25,425     

FEDERAL SHARE   $20,340                

REQUESTING PARTY'S SHARE $5,085 
 
 Any items of PROJECT COST not reimbursed by Federal Funds will be the sole 
responsibility of the REQUESTING PARTY. 
 
 5. The construction of the improvements for which the PROJECT work is being 
performed and the construction engineering work related thereto will be covered by a separate 
contract. 
 

 6. A working capital deposit is not required for the PROJECT.   
 
 7. The contracting parties do hereby agree to be bound by all of the provisions and 
conditions set forth in PART II hereof which are applicable to the PROJECT. 
 
 In the event of any inconsistency between PART 1 and PART II of this contract, the 
provisions of PART 1 shall prevail. 
 
 8. The DEPARTMENT'S sole reason for entering into this contract is to enable the 
REQUESTING PARTY to obtain and use funds provided by the state and/or the FHWA. 
 

Page 18 of 46



5/13/87  STPPE.FOR  6/8/26 

3 

 
 Any and all approvals of, reviews of, and recommendations regarding contracts, 
agreements, permits, plans, specifications, or documents, of any nature, or any inspections of 
work by the DEPARTMENT pursuant to the terms of this contract are done to assist the 
REQUESTING PARTY in meeting program guidelines in order to qualify for available funds.  
Such approvals, reviews, inspections and recommendations by the DEPARTMENT shall not 
relieve the REQUESTING PARTY and the local agencies, as applicable, of their ultimate control 
and shall not be construed as a warranty of their propriety or that the DEPARTMENT is 
assuming any liability, control or jurisdiction. 
 
 The providing of recommendations or advice by the DEPARTMENT does not relieve the 
REQUESTING PARTY and the local agencies, as applicable, of their exclusive jurisdiction of 
the highway and responsibility under MCL 691.1402 et seq., as amended. 
 
 When providing approvals, reviews and recommendations under this contract, the 
DEPARTMENT is performing a governmental function, as that term is defined in MCL 691.1401 
et seq., as amended, which is incidental to the completion of the PROJECT. 
 
 9. The DEPARTMENT, by executing this contract, and rendering services pursuant 
to this contract, has not and does not assume jurisdiction of the highway, described as the 
PROJECT for purposes of MCL 691.1402 et seq., as amended.  Exclusive jurisdiction of such 
highway for the purposes of MCL 691.1402 et seq., as amended, rest with the REQUESTING 
PARTY and other local agencies having respective jurisdiction. 
 
 10. The REQUESTING PARTY agrees that the costs reported to the DEPARTMENT 
for this contract will represent only those items that are properly chargeable in accordance with 
this contract.  The REQUESTING PARTY also certifies that it has read the contract terms and 
has made itself aware of the applicable laws, regulations, and terms of this contract that apply to 
the reporting of costs incurred under the terms of this contract. 

Page 19 of 46



5/13/87  STPPE.FOR  6/8/26 

4 

 11. This contract shall become binding on the parties hereto and of full force and 
effect upon the signing thereof by the duly authorized officials for the parties hereto and upon 
the adoption of the necessary resolution approving said contract and authorizing the signatures 
thereto of the respective officials of the REQUESTING PARTY, a certified copy of which 
resolution shall be attached to this contract. 
 
 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this contract to be executed 
as written below. 
 
 
 

CITY OF BURTON 
 
 
 
 
By 
  Title 
 
 
 
 
By 
  Title 
 
 
 
 
 

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT 

OF TRANSPORTATION 
 
 
 
 
By 
    for Department Director  MDOT  
 
   

Page 20 of 46

DoyleL
Reviewed



5/13/87  STPPE.FOR  6/8/26 

5 

 
June 8, 2026 

 
EXHIBIT 1 

 
Notification of Required Federal Program Information to Subrecipients for 

Federal Funding 
 
 
Does this project receive Federal funds? Yes 
 
Subrecipient’s Name:  City of Burton 
 
Subrecipient’s Unique Entity Identifier Number (UEI): JL8YL7QGJA64 
 
Federal Grant/Project Number(s): 26A0577 
  
MDOT Project Number: 223947PE 
  
Project Description: The performance of preliminary engineering activities for roadway 

improvements along East Maple Avenue from Dort Highway to 
Center Road; and all together with necessary related work. 

  
CFDA Number, Federal Agency, Program Title: CFDA 20.205 
       Highway Research Planning & Construction 
 
Federal Award Identification Number(s) (FAIN):   693JJ22630000Y230MI26A0577 and 

693JJ22630000Y240MI26A0577 
 
Federal Award Date:  April 24, 2026  
 
Period of Performance Start Date: April 24, 2026 
 
Period of Performance End Date: December 31, 2026 
 
Amount of Federal Funds obligated by this action: $20,340                
 
Total amount of Federal Funds obligated: $20,340 
 
Total amount of the Federal award: $25,425 
 

Budget Approved Cost sharing or matching, where applicable: 
Federal Participation: $20,340; Local Participation: $5,085 

 
 

Name of Federal awarding agency and contact information for awarding official: 
 
   Director Bradley C. Wieferich, P.E. 
   Michigan Department of Transportation 
   425 West Ottawa Street 

Lansing, MI 48909   
 
 

Page 21 of 46



5/13/87  STPPE.FOR  6/8/26 

6 

Is this a Research and Development award:  No 
 
Indirect cost rate for the Federal award (if applicable):  Not Applicable 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
If you require assistance accessing this information or require it in an alternative format, contact 
the Michigan Department of Transportation’s (MDOT) Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) 
coordinator at www.Michigan.gov/MDOT-ADA. 

Page 22 of 46

http://www.michigan.gov/MDOT-ADA


Page 23 of 46



Page 24 of 46



Page 25 of 46



Page 26 of 46



Page 27 of 46



Page 28 of 46



Page 29 of 46



Page 30 of 46



Page 31 of 46



Page 32 of 46



Page 33 of 46



Page 34 of 46



Page 35 of 46



Page 36 of 46



 

 

RESOLUTION 2026-11       
CITY OF BURTON 

GENESEE COUNTY MICHIGAN 

RESOLUTION 

RESOLVED, THAT THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BURTON, A MUNICIPAL  
CORPORATION OF GENESEE COUNTY, DOES HEREBY: 

_________________ moved and ________________ seconded the following: 
 

Approve and authorize the Mayor and City Clerk to execute a Contract with the Michigan Department of 
Transportation for The performance of preliminary engineering activities for road rehabilitation along East Maple 
Ave from Dort Hwy to Center Road; and all together with necessary related work in the City of Burton, Genesee 
County (DPW project No. 26-002-P) MDOT Control Section STU 25000, Michigan Department of 
Transportation Contract 26-5219 for Job Number 223947PE at an estimated total cost of  $25,425 of which the City 
of Burton's final cost will be approximately $5,085.00.  and to authorize Amber Abbey, Street Administrator / 
Deputy DPW Director to digitally sign said contract on behalf of the City of Burton. 

CERTIFICATION 

I, Racheal Boggs, City Clerk of Burton, do certify that the above Resolution was duly 
adopted in conformance with Act 267 Public Acts of Michigan, 1976, at a Regular Council 
Meeting of the City of Burton Council held at Burton City Hall, July 6, 2026 by the 
following vote: 

Ayes:  
Nays:  
Absent:  

THIS RESOLUTION IS DECLARED ADOPTED  

Dated: ___________ 
 
 
_______________________________ 
Racheal Boggs, City Clerk   

Prepared by:  
City of Burton 
4303 S. Center Rd. Burton, MI 48519 

Page 37 of 46



June 30, 2026

Mr. Charles Abbey
City of Burton DPW Director
4093 Manor Drive 
Burton, MI 48519

RE: Eugene Street over Phillips Drain
Recommendation for Award

Dear Mr. Abbey:

On Tuesday, June 30, 2026, bids were opened and read publicly for the above reference project. 
The contractors that submitted a bid are stated below and detailed on the attached bid tabulation.

Contractor Total Bid Amount
Zito Construction $  61,952.00
Anlaan Corporation $107,880.00
L.A. Construction Corporation $207,245.60

Zito Construction is the lowest responsive bidder for the project. ROWE would support awarding 
the above-mentioned project to Zito Construction.

If you have any questions or need additional information regarding this matter, please contact me 
at phone number (810) 341-7500.

Sincerely,
ROWE Professional Services Company

Amanda N. Hemeyer, P.E.
Assistant Division Manager

Attachment

R:\Projects\2500806\Docs\Specs or Special Provisions\Bidding\Bids\Recommendation of Award.docx

Page 38 of 46



Bid Comparison

Contract ID: 2500806

Description:

Location:
Eugene Street over Phillips Drain

Projects(s):
2500806

Rank Bidder Total Bid % Over Low % Over Est.

0 ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE $142,246.00 129.60% 0.00%

1 (02985) Zito Construction $61,952.00 0.00% -56.44%

2 (02946) Anlaan Corporation $107,880.00 74.13% -24.15%

3 (_04067) L.A. Construction Corporation $207,245.60 234.52% 45.69%

Contract # 2500806 (Eugene Street over Phillips Drain) Page 1 of 4
MERL: 2026.4.0

Page 39 of 46



(0)  ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE (1) Zito Construction (2) Anlaan CorporationLine Pay Item Code Quantity Units

Description Bid Price Total Bid Price Total Bid Price Total

0001 1100001 1 LSUM $13,000.00 $13,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00

Mobilization, Max

0002 2017002 1 Sta $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $3,750.00 $3,750.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00

_ Clearing, Modified

0003 2050016 10 Cyd $35.00 $350.00 $565.00 $5,650.00 $100.00 $1,000.00

Excavation, Earth

0004 2080044 10 Ft $20.00 $200.00 $20.00 $200.00 $5.00 $50.00

Erosion Control, Turbidity Curtain, Shallow

0005 4017051 1 LSUM $60,000.00 $60,000.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00 $27,000.00 $27,000.00

_ Culv Void Filling

0006 7047051 1 LSUM $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00

_ Bypass Pumping

0007 7047051 1 LSUM $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $28,000.00 $28,000.00

_ Construction Dam

0008 7062000 2 Cyd $600.00 $1,200.00 $1,600.00 $3,200.00 $3,500.00 $7,000.00

Conc, Grade 3500, Subfooting

0009 8120140 2 Ea $550.00 $1,100.00 $1.00 $2.00 $400.00 $800.00

Lighted Arrow, Type C, Furn

0010 8120141 2 Ea $100.00 $200.00 $1.00 $2.00 $100.00 $200.00

Lighted Arrow, Type C, Oper

0011 8120170 1 LSUM $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $7,500.00 $7,500.00

Minor Traf Devices

0012 8120350 216 Sft $5.00 $1,080.00 $2.00 $432.00 $4.00 $864.00

Sign, Type B, Temp, Prismatic, Furn

0013 8120351 216 Sft $1.00 $216.00 $1.00 $216.00 $1.00 $216.00

Sign, Type B, Temp, Prismatic, Oper

0014 8130011 30 Ton $120.00 $3,600.00 $350.00 $10,500.00 $300.00 $9,000.00

Riprap, Plain

Contract # 2500806 (Eugene Street over Phillips Drain) Page 2 of 4
MERL: 2026.4.0

Page 40 of 46



(0)  ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE (1) Zito Construction (2) Anlaan CorporationLine Pay Item Code Quantity Units

Description Bid Price Total Bid Price Total Bid Price Total

0015 8167011 50 Syd $6.00 $300.00 $20.00 $1,000.00 $25.00 $1,250.00

_ Slope Restoration, Modified

Bid Totals: $142,246.00 $61,952.00 $107,880.00

Contract # 2500806 (Eugene Street over Phillips Drain) Page 3 of 4
MERL: 2026.4.0

Page 41 of 46



(3)  L.A. Construction
CorporationLine Pay Item Code Quantity Units

Description Bid Price Total Bid Price Total Bid Price Total

0001 1100001 1 LSUM $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $0.00 $0.00

Mobilization, Max

0002 2017002 1 Sta $5,100.00 $5,100.00 $0.00 $0.00

_ Clearing, Modified

0003 2050016 10 Cyd $5,768.00 $57,680.00 $0.00 $0.00

Excavation, Earth

0004 2080044 10 Ft $56.00 $560.00 $0.00 $0.00

Erosion Control, Turbidity Curtain, Shallow

0005 4017051 1 LSUM $60,078.00 $60,078.00 $0.00 $0.00

_ Culv Void Filling

0006 7047051 1 LSUM $15,300.00 $15,300.00 $0.00 $0.00

_ Bypass Pumping

0007 7047051 1 LSUM $8,960.00 $8,960.00 $0.00 $0.00

_ Construction Dam

0008 7062000 2 Cyd $1,680.00 $3,360.00 $0.00 $0.00

Conc, Grade 3500, Subfooting

0009 8120140 2 Ea $408.00 $816.00 $0.00 $0.00

Lighted Arrow, Type C, Furn

0010 8120141 2 Ea $102.00 $204.00 $0.00 $0.00

Lighted Arrow, Type C, Oper

0011 8120170 1 LSUM $1,734.00 $1,734.00 $0.00 $0.00

Minor Traf Devices

0012 8120350 216 Sft $4.08 $881.28 $0.00 $0.00

Sign, Type B, Temp, Prismatic, Furn

0013 8120351 216 Sft $1.02 $220.32 $0.00 $0.00

Sign, Type B, Temp, Prismatic, Oper

0014 8130011 30 Ton $56.00 $1,680.00 $0.00 $0.00

Riprap, Plain

0015 8167011 50 Syd $13.44 $672.00 $0.00 $0.00

_ Slope Restoration, Modified

Bid Totals: $207,245.60

Contract # 2500806 (Eugene Street over Phillips Drain) Page 4 of 4
MERL: 2026.4.0

Page 42 of 46



 
 

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM 
 

To: Mayor Duane Haskins 
 
From:  Controller Brandy Ruth 
 
Date: June 30, 2026 
 
Re: Memo of Explanation for  
 City Council Meeting of 7/6/2026 
 
 
Mayor Haskins: 
 
I am requesting that Council approve a budget amendment within the General 
Operating Fund- Election Department as follows; Increase 101-262-977.000 New 
Equipment by $4,000.  
 
This amends the 2026-27 budget for the General Operating- Election Fund. The City 
was awarded a grant from the Michigan Association of Municipal Clerks for $4,000 for 
ADA improvements. The Clerk will utilize these funds for signage, ramps, etc. to 
facilitate ADA voters at various precincts. 

 

 

 

Page 43 of 46



 
 

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM 
 

To: Mayor Duane Haskins 
 
From:  Controller Brandy Ruth 
 
Date: June 29, 2026 
 
Re: Memo of Explanation for  
 City Council Meeting of 7/6/2026 
 
 
Mayor Haskins: 
 
I am requesting that Council approve a budget amendment within the General 
Operating Fund- Assessor Department as follows; Increase 101-257-985.000 
Vehicle from $28,000 to $28,687.  
 
This amends the 2026-27 budget for the General Operating Fund- Assessor 
Department. Due to rising costs in the automotive industry the estimate for the purchase 
of the assessing departments Chevrolet equinox came in slightly higher than originally 
budgeted.    

 

 

 

Page 44 of 46



 

 

CITY OF BURTON  
GENESEE COUNTY, MICHIGAN  

 
ORDINANCE NO. 2026 -02- 157 

 
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING, CHAPTER 157 OF THE CODE 

OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF BURTON BY THE 
AMENDMENT OF THE HOURS OF OPERATION FOR 

MARIJUANA FACILITY 

THE CITY OF BURTON ORDAINS: 

SECTION I 

Chapter 157.099(A)(1) of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Burton shall be amended by the 
following:  

  (A)   Operational limitations. 
(1) A commercial medical marijuana transaction facility shall only operate between 

8:00 a.m. and 9:00 p.m. Monday through Saturday and 8:00a.m. and 9:00 p.m. 
Sunday. 
 

SECTION II 

Chapter 157.101(A)(1) of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Burton shall be amended by the 
following:  

  (A)   Operational limitations. 
      (1)   A marijuana establishment shall only operate between 8:00 a.m. and 9:00 p.m. 
Monday through Saturday and 8:00a.m. and 9:00 p.m. Sunday. 
           

SECTION III 
 

All other provisions of this Chapter shall be and are hereby ratified. 

SECTION IV 
 

The violation of the terms of this Ordinance shall be a municipal civil infraction.  

SECTION V 
 

If any section, part, or provision of this Ordinance is declared unconstitutional or invalid by a 
court of competent jurisdiction, then it is expressly provided and it is the intention of the City 
Council in passing this Ordinance that its parts shall be severable and all other parts of this 
Ordinance shall not be affected thereby and they shall remain in full force and effect. 

Page 45 of 46



 

 

SECTION VI 
 

This Ordinance, or a synopsis thereof, shall be published in a newspaper of general circulation 
within the City of Burton, Genesee County, Michigan, and shall become effective 30 days after 
publication. 
 

SECTION VII 
 
A copy of this Ordinance may be inspected at the City Hall, 4303 S. Center Road, Burton, 
Michigan, during regular business hours.                                                          
 

 
CITY OF BURTON,  

                                                                    
_________________________________ 
By: Duane Haskins, MAYOR  

 
 

_________________________________ 
By: Rachael Boggs, CLERK 

 
 
Ordinance introduced on:  
Second Reading: 
Publication date: 
Effective date: 

 
 

Page 46 of 46


	A. Call To Order
	B. Invocation
	C. Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag of the United States of America
	D. Roll Call
	E. Approval of Agenda
	1. Approve the agenda as presented.

	F. Staff Present
	G. Approval of Minutes
	1. City Council Regular Meeting May 18, 2026, at 7:00
	City Council Meeting Minutes 5-18-26 7pm
	City Council Budget Workshop 5-19-26 6pm
	City Council Meeting Minutes 6-1-26 7pm


	H. Administrative Reports
	I. Committee Reports
	J. Audience Participation
	K. Council Discussion
	L. Council Action
	1. Approve and Authorize the payment of Attorney Bill
	2. Approve and authorize the Mayor and City Clerk to 
	223947_26-5219
	Resolutuon to approve PE

	3. Approve and authorize the Mayor and City Clerk on 
	Recommendation of Award

	4. Approve and authorize the Burton City Council to s
	5. Approve a budget amendment within the General Oper
	BA Elections Grant 07.06.26

	6. Approve a budget amendment within the General Oper
	BA Assessor Car 


	M. Second Reading of Ordinance
	1. Approve and Authorize the second reading of an ord
	Ordinance Change


	N. Meeting Adjournment

		2026-06-30T13:17:12-0400
	Amanda Hemeyer, PE




